Financing Adjustments: Borrowings under new debt facilities will fund part of the cash consideration of the merger.

Acquisition Adjustments: The unaudited historical consolidated financial information has been adjusted in the accompanying pro forma financial statements
to give effect to pro forma events that are (i) directly attributable to the merger, (ii) factually supportable, and (iii) with respect to the unaudited pro forma
combined statement of earnings, expected to have a continuing impact on the consolidated results. Prior to the consummation of the merger transaction,
FNF was a 7.6% common shareholder and the Series B preferred shareholder in FGL. The unaudited historical consolidated financial information has been
adjusted to remove from FNF the effect of the amounts previously recorded as an investment in FGL.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet (as of March 31, 2020)

  Historical

($ in millions)

Fidelity
National

Financial, Inc.

FGL Holdings
as

Reclassified
Financing

Adjustments   Notes
Acquisition

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS   Note 4
Investments:

Fixed maturities, available for sale, at fair value  $ 2,057  $ 21,140  $ -   $ -   $ 23,197
Preferred securities, at fair value   304   -   -   -   304
Equity securities, at fair value   628   915   -   (108)   7 (C)  1,435
Derivative investments   -   188   -   -   188
Investments in unconsolidated entities   148   1,115   -   -   1,263
Other long-term investments   93   2,195   -   (36)   7(D),7(E)  2,252
Short-term investments   1,258   -   -   -   1,258

Total Investments   4,488   25,553   -   (144)   29,897
Cash and cash equivalents   890   776   1,005   7(A)  (1,910)   7 (F)  761
Trade and notes receivable, net   322   -   -   -   322
Funds withheld for insurance receivable, at fair value   -   2,050   -   -   2,050
Reinsurance recoverable   -   3,186   -   -   3,186
Goodwill   2,726   467   -   1,102   7 (G)  4,295
Prepaid expenses and other assets   397   336   -   -   733
Lease assets   406   9   -   -   415
Other intangible assets, net   396   2,054   -   1,445   7 (H),7(I),7(J)  3,895
Title plants   404   -   -   -   404
Property, plant and equipment, net   175   19   -   -   194
Income tax receivable   -   23   -   (23)   7 (K)  -
Deferred tax asset   -   264   -   (264)   7 (L)  -
Total assets  $ 10,204  $ 34,737  $ 1,005   $ 205   $ 46,151

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Contractholder funds  $ -  $ 26,226  $ -   $ (353)   7 (M) $ 25,873
Future policy benefits   -   5,658   -   496   7 (M)  6,154
Liability for policy and contract claims   -   73   -   -   73
Funds withheld for reinsurance liabilities   -   821   -   -   821
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities   864   761   -   (156)   7(N), 7(O)  1,470
Income tax payable   53   -   -   (32)   7 (K)  21
Notes payable   839   543   1,005   7(B)  (6)   7 (P)  2,381
Reserve for title claim losses   1,518   -   -   -   1,518
Secured trust deposits   826   174   -   -   1,000
Lease liabilities   439   9   -   -   448
Deferred tax liability   205   -   -   55   7 (L)  260
Total liabilities   4,744   34,265   1,005   4   40,018

Commitments and contingencies:
Redeemable non-controlling interest by 21% minority holder of
ServiceLink Holdings, LLC   344   -   -   -   344

Equity:
Common stock, $.0001 par value   -   -   -   -   -
Preferred stock, $.0001 par value   -   -   -   -   -
Additional paid-in capital   4,592   2,041   -   (1,168)   7 (Q)  5,465
Retained earnings   1,204   (72)   -   89   7 (Q)  1,221
Accumulated other comprehensive earnings (loss)   28   (1,428)   -   1,428   7 (Q)  28
Less: Treasury stock as of March 31, 2020   (692)   (69)   -   (148)   7 (Q)  (909)
Total Fidelity National Financial, Inc. shareholders' equity   5,132   472   -   201   5,805
Non-controlling interests   (16)   -   -   -   (16)
Total equity   5,116   472   -   201   5,789
Total liabilities and equity  $ 10,204  $ 34,737  $ 1,005   $ 205   $ 46,151

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited combined pro forma financial statements.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Earnings (for the quarter ended March 31, 2020)

  Historical

($ in millions)

Fidelity
National

Financial, Inc.
FGL Holdings
as Reclassified

Financing
Adjustments   Notes

Acquisition
Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

   Note 4
Revenues
Direct title insurance premiums  $ 546  $ -  $ -   $ -   $ 546
Agency title insurance premiums   732   -   -   -   732

[…]

Interest expense   12   8   10   8(A)  2   8(L)   32
Total expenses   1,698   2   10   150   1,860
Earnings before income taxes and equity in
earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   (86)   (337)   (10)   34   (399)
Income tax expense (benefit)   (28)   1   (2)   8(B)  6   8(B)   (23)
Earnings before equity in earnings of
unconsolidated affiliates   (58)_  (338)   (8)   28   (376)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   1   -   -   -   1
Net earnings   (57)   (338)   (8)   28   (375)
Less: net earnings attributable to non-controlling
interests   4   -   -   -   4
Net earnings attributable to Fidelity National
Financial, Inc. shareholders  $ (61)  $ (338)  $ (8)   $ 28   $ (379)

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited combined pro forma financial statements.

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Earnings (for the year ended December 31, 2019)

  Historical

($ in millions)

Fidelity
National

Financial, Inc.

FGL Holdings
as

Reclassified
Financing

Adjustments   Notes
Acquisition

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

   Note 4
Revenues
Direct title insurance premiums  $ 2,381  $ -  $ -   $ -   $ 2,381
Agency title insurance premiums   2,961   -   -   -   2,961
Escrow, title-related and other fees   2,584   -   -   (3)   8(C)  2,581
Life insurance premiums and other fees   -   210   -   (14)   8(D)  196
Interest and investment income   225   1,229   -   267   8(E),8(F)  1,721
Realized gains and losses, net   318   674   -   (79)   8(G)  913
Total revenues   8,469   2,113   -   172   10,754

Expenses
Benefits and other changes in policy reserves   -   1,057   -   -   1,057
Personnel costs   2,696   76   -   3   8(H)  2,775
Agent commissions   2,258   -   -   -   2,258
Policy acquisition costs, net of deferrals   -   121   -   -   121
Other operating expenses   1,681   124   -   6   8(I),8(J)  1,811
Depreciation and amortization   178   135   -   110   8(K)  423
Provision for title claim losses   240   -   -   -   240
Interest expense   47   32   40   8(A)  7   8(L)  126
Total expenses   7,100   1,545   40   125   8,810

Earnings before income taxes and equity in earnings of
unconsolidated affiliates   1,369   568   (40)   47   1,944
Income tax expense   308   61   (9)   8(B)  (37)   8(B)  322
Earnings before equity in earnings of unconsolidated
affiliates   1,061   507   (31)   84   1,621
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   15   -   -   -   15
Net earnings   1,076   507   (31)   84   1,636
Less: net earnings attributable to non-controlling interests   14   -   -   -   14
Net earnings attributable to Fidelity National Financial, Inc.
shareholders  $ 1,062  $ 507  $ (31)   $ 84   $ 1,622

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited combined pro forma financial statements.

4

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of the Merger

On June 1, 2020, FNF, Merger Sub I merged with and into FGL (the “first merger”) with FGL surviving the first merger (the “Surviving Company”) and
the Surviving Company subsequently merging with and into Merger Sub II (the “second merger” and together, with the First merger, the “mergers”), with
Merger Sub II surviving the second merger as a wholly owned subsidiary of FNF.

[…]

100% performance. As a result of the merger, each time-based FGL option granted prior to January 1, 2020, which is inclusive of all FGL options granted
to current employees, was credited as though the holder had served a number of days in the applicable vesting period that is equal to two (2) times the
number of days that have elapsed between the grant date of such FGL Stock Option and merger date. In effect, certain unvested FGL options that would
have been considered unvested immediately prior to the merger date were considered vested at the merger date and converted to FNF options. Furthermore,
the vesting date for the remaining unvested FGL options was moved to an earlier date calculated from the original vesting date less the difference between
the grant date and the merger date. In effect, unvested FGL options that did not get accelerated at closing will convert to FNF options and vest at an earlier
date.

12

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6. Fair Value Estimate of Assets to be Acquired and Liabilities to be Assumed

The table below represents an initial allocation of the preliminary consideration to FGL’s tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed
based on management’s preliminary estimate of their respective fair values as of March 31, 2020:

($ in millions)

FGL as

Reclassified
Fair Value

Adjustment   Fair Value
Goodwill

Calculation  Notes
Estimated consideration transferred   $ 2,477   5
Fair value of FGL common and preferred shares owned by FNF   217
Total value to allocate   $ 2,694 7(G)

Total investments  $ 25,553  $ 23  $ 25,576   7(E)
Cash and cash equivalents   735   -   735
Funds withheld for insurance receivable, at fair value   2,050   -   2,050
Reinsurance recoverable   3,186   -   3,186
Prepaid expenses and other assets   336   -   336
Lease assets   9   -   9
Other intangible assets, net   2,054   1,445   3,499   7(H), 7(I)
Property, plant and equipment, net   19   -   19
Income tax receivable   27   -   27
Deferred tax asset   264   (329)   (65)   7(L)
Total assets (excluding goodwill)  $ 34,233  $ 1,138  $ 35,372

Contractholder funds   26,226  $ (353)  $ 25,873   7(M)
Future policy benefits   5,658   496   6,154   7(M)
Liability for policy and contract claims   73   -   73
Funds withheld for reinsurance liabilities   821   -   821
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities   761   (156)   606   7(N)
Notes payable   543   (6)   537   7(P)
Secured trust deposits   174   -   174
Lease liabilities   9   -   9
Deferred tax liability   -   -   -   7(L)
Total liabilities  $ 34,265  $ (19)  $ 34,247

Fair value of net assets (excluding goodwill)   $ 1,125

FNF goodwill attributable to FGL   $ 1,569 7(G)

7. Adjustments to Pro Forma Balance Sheet

Explanations of the adjustments to the pro forma balance sheet are as follows:

(A) To reflect the cash inflow from the debt issuance to fund part of the cash consideration paid to effect the merger.

(B) To reflect the debt issuance obligation incurred to fund the portion of cash consideration paid to effect the merger.

(C) To remove the carrying values of FGL’s common stock from FNF’s investments.